



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 577/2024**

VIJAY KUMAR SALUJA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Beenashaw Soni, Legal Aid
Counsel (DHCLSC) alongwith Ms.
Mansi Jain, Adv.

versus

DALIP KUMAR SALUJA & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

17.04.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 577/2024

1. As per office noting, separate written statements and affidavits of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no.1 and defendant no.2.
2. Office noting further reveals that documents with list of documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
3. Office noting further indicates that documents filed vide diary no.4765139/2024 are lying under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
4. The plaintiff may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law.
5. No written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant no.3.



6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that statutory period for filing written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents by defendant no.3 has already expired and hence, right of defendant no.3 to file the same may be closed.
7. Heard. Perusal of order dated 04.11.2024 would show that the defendant no.3 was served and directed to file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law, but the same has not been filed till date. The statutory period for filing written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents by defendant no.3 has already expired and hence, right of defendant no.3 to file the same stands closed.
8. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
9. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **20th August, 2025**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 17, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any