



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 577/2024**

VIJAY KUMAR SALUJA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Beenashaw Soni, Legal Aid
Counsel (DHCLSC) alongwith
Ms. Katyayani Malhotra and Ms.
Ann Joseph, Advs.

versus

DALIP KUMAR SALUJA & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

20.08.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 577/2024

1. As per office noting, separate written statements and affidavits of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no.1 and defendant no.2.
2. Office noting further reveals that documents with list of documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
3. Office noting further indicates that documents filed vide diary no.4765139/2024 are lying under objection. The concerned party have failed to remove objections despite expiry of more than three months. Thus the documents filed vide this diary number are struck off from the record.
4. The plaintiff has failed to file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents qua defendant



- no. 1. Statutory period of 45 days has already been lapsed. Thus the right of plaintiff to file replication qua defendant no.1 stands closed.
5. The right of defendant no.3 to file the written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has already been closed.
6. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
7. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **2nd December, 2025**.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 20, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)